ORDINANCE NO. 3789-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 6000 JOHNETTE DRIVE PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF MARY BARNES, % LOTTIE GLOVER, RESIDING AT 5840 AMBERLY LANE, CHARLOTTE, NC 28213.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 6000 Johnette Drive in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply with said order served by certified mail on the 20th day of February, 1991 and the 21st day of March, 1991.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 6000 Johnette Drive in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ond. CITY ATTORNEY

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 14th day of February, 1994, the reference having been made in Minute Book 103, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 45, at Page(s) 164.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina this the 16th, day of February, 1994

Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 3790-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585-X, THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANT PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North, Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$130,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, McKinney Homeless Assistance Acts.

Section 2. That the sum of \$130,000 is hereby appropriated to the Community Development Administration Fund (6806;900.43;199).

<u>Section 3</u>. That the project is hereby anticipated to extend beyond the 1993-1994 Budget Ordinance and shall remain in effect for the duration of the project.

<u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 5</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

^~

Approved as to form:

On City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of February 1994, the reference having been made in Minute Book 103, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 45, at page(s) 165.

> Nancy S. Gilbert Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 3791

AMENDING CHAPTER 11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11, ARTICLE III, SECTION 11-33 OF THE CITY CODE.

AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING THE CATEGORIES OF MEMBERSHIP FOR THE HOUSING APPEALS BOARD.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of Section 11-33 of the Code of the City of Charlotte shall be rewritten to read as follows:

"(a) There is hereby created a Housing Appeals Board to which appeals may be taken from decisions or orders of the director, as provided by Section 11-28(d) of this Chapter. The board shall consist of five members to serve for three year terms; the City Council to appoint three members and the Mayor to appoint two members."

<u>Section 2.</u> This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

This the <u>14th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1994.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of February 1994, the reference having been made in Minute Book 103, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 45, at page(s) 166.

Nancy S. Gilbert Deputy City Clerk AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585-X, THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS TO FUND POLICE EQUIPMENT FROM THE ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$559,685 is hereby estimated to be available from the General Fund-Assets Forfeiture Account (0101;115;95692).

Section 2. That the sum of \$559,685 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund-Police Department (0101;401.62).

Section 3. Completion of these purchases may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year; therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the process.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of February 1994, the reference having been made in Minute Book 103, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 45, at page(s) 167.

Nancy S. Gilbert Deputy City Clerk